AdaBoost classifier with 500 base classifiers and a BDSFS
classifier with 21 base classifiers. We repeated the proce-
dure 10 times. Table 3 shows our results for each classifier.
For the AdaBoost classifier, the estimated sensitivity in
the test sets was 98.5% with a 95% confidence interval of
96.5–99.7%, and the specificity was estimated at 97.9%
with a 95% confidence interval of 95.5–99.4%. For the
BDSFS classifier, the sensitivity and specificity in the test
sets were 91.1% (86.9–94.6%) and 94.3% (90.7–97.1%),
respectively. The estimates of the sensitivity and specific-
ity using the 10-fold cross-validation were in agreement
with the estimates obtained from the original test set
shown in Table 1. However, the confidence intervals with

Fig. 3. The minimal margin and the generalization error curves for the
boosted decision tree classifier.
Note that as the training error reaches zero (round 47), the minimal margin
continues to increase and the generalization (test) error continues to decrease
toward zero (round 256).

Table 1. Classification of the training and test sets using the AdaBoost and the BDSFS algorithms.
Training set Test set

Total Healthy BPH PCA Total Healthy BPH PCA

AdaBoost
Healthy 82 82 0 0 15 15 0 0
BPH 77 0 77 0 15 0 15 0
PCA 167 0 0 167 30 0 0 30
Sensitivity 100.0% 100.0%
Specificity 100.0% 100.0%
Number of base classifiers: 500
Minimal margin: 0.1143

BDSFS
Healthy 82 82 0 0 15 14 0 1
BPH 77 0 74 3 15 0 15 0
PCA 167 7 0 160 30 0 1 29
Sensitivity 95.8% 96.7%
Specificity 98.1% 96.7%
Number of base classifiers: 21
Minimal margin: �0.2555

1840 Qu et al.: Detection of PCA by SELDI Protein Profiling
D

ow
nloaded from

 https://academ
ic.oup.com

/clinchem
/article/48/10/1835/5642218 by guest on 16 August 2022

the cross-validation method were narrower than those for
the original test set (because the sample size in the
original test set was smaller).

Discussion
SELDI mass spectrometry using a protein chip that cap-
tures proteins based on their ability to selectively bind to
a chemically activated copper surface through histidine,
tryptophan, cysteine, or phosphorylated amino acids was